

To be Argued by:
SUZANNE M. BERGER
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2022-00061
Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 54780/14
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2018-00886

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

ANDREW KESSLER,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I APPELLANT COMPLIED WITH RPAPL § 1304	4
A. The Plain Language of RPAPL § 1304(1) Permits the Supplemental Information.....	4
B. The Supplemental Information Is Not An Additional “Notice” Prohibited By RPAPL § 1304(2)	6
C. Legislative History Supports the Inclusion of the Supplemental Information.....	8
D. A “Bright-Line” Rule is Not Required.....	12
1. The Inquiry As to Permitted Supplemental Information Is Not Subjective	13
a. A Fact Intensive Analysis if Not Required.....	14
b. The Court Need Not Adopt a Least Sophisticated Consumer Standard.....	16
2. This Court Has Adopted A Flexible Approach to § 1304 Notices.....	19
E. A “Bright-Line” Rule Would Conflict with the FDCPA and Other Laws	20
POINT II THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE EVEN IF A “BRIGHT-LINE” RULE IS ADOPTED	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Altman v. J.C. Christensen & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Luria</i> , 76 Misc.3d 724 (Sup. Ct. 2022).....	22
<i>BCMBI Trust v. Keily</i> , Index No. 618396/2020, Whelan J. (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Jan. 6 2022)	10
<i>Charlebois v. J.M. Weller Assoc.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 587 (1988)	27
<i>CIT Bank, N.A. v. Neris</i> , 2022 WL 1799497, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99040 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2022, No. 18 CIV. 1511 (VM))	21, 23, 24, 28
<i>CIT v. Schiffman</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 550 (2021)	3, 20, 26
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Dente</i> , 200 A.D.3d 1025 (2d Dep’t 2021).....	22
<i>Clemente Bros. Contracting Corp. v. Hafner-Milazzo</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 277 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018)	22, 23, 24
<i>Danskammer Energy, LLC v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conserv.</i> , 76 Misc.3d 196 (2022).....	5
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21
<i>Freedom Mtge. Corp. v. Engel</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 1 (2021).....	3, 19
<i>In re Gill</i> , 529 B.R. 31 (Bank. W.D.N.Y. 2015)	23

<i>Hopkins v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 994 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Matter of Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017)	5
<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing v. Sirianna</i> , 202 A.D.3d 702 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	21
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. DeJesus</i> , 75 Misc.3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. 2022)	22
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Lanzetta</i> , 207 A.D.3d 501 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>U.S. Bank v. Drakakis</i> 205 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2022)	22
<i>Wagner v. Chiari & Ilecki, LLP</i> 973 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Civil Practice Law and Rules § 2001	4, 26, 27
Civil Practice Law and Rules § 3408	11
COVID-19 Emergency Eviction and Foreclosure Prevention Act of 2020, ch. 381, L 2020 (as amended Sept. 2, 2021)	12
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (15 USC) § 1692	<i>passim</i>
Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law § 1304	<i>passim</i>
Real Property Law § 280-d	11, 12, 20, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary	6
